

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**MAIN CASE No: Arbitration Application No.106 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No. | Date       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 02.     | 25.07.2025 | <p><b><u>HCJ (AKrS,J)</u></b></p> <p>Mr. Prasad Rao Vemulapalli, learned counsel for the applicant.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the applicant has referred to Clause 64 of the Contract Agreement of Works dated 08.03.2022 and submitted that notice for invocation of the arbitration clause has been sent on 30.12.2024. No response has been received from the respondents/Railways. Therefore, applicant has approached this Court under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and Rules framed thereunder for appointment of an independent Arbitrator.</p> <p>Issue notice on the respondents.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the applicant is also permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents apart from registered post with acknowledgment due and to file proof of the same.</p> <p>List after four weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>HCJ (AKrS,J)</b></p> <p>KL</p> |             |