

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH
ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 106 OF 2025**

Between:

Suryadevara Sambasiva Rao, 40-25-41, Akhil Estates, KC Rao Street
Patamatalanka, Vijayawada Andhra Pradesh-520010.

Applicant

AND

Union of India, Rep. by

1. The General Manager, South Central Railway, Rail Nilayam,
Secunderabad Telangana-500025.
2. Additional Divisional Manager, Hyderabad Division, South Central
Railway Secunderabad-500025.
3. The Divisional Engineer/Lines, Hyderabad Division, South Central
Railway Secunderabad-500025.
4. The Senior Divisional Engineer/Coord., Hyderabad Division, South
Central Railway Secunderabad-500025.

Respondents

Whereas the Applicant above named through his Advocate SRI Prasad Rao Vemulapalli, preferred the above Application under Section 11 (5) and (6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to appoint an independent judicial officer as sole arbitrator to resolve the disputes between the parties in respect of agreement dated 08/03/2022 as this Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice.

And whereas the High Court upon perusing the Application and the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Prasad Rao Vemulapalli, Advocate for Applicant, made the following;

ORDER:

Mr. Prasad Rao Vemulapalli, learned counsel for the applicant.

Learned counsel for the applicant has referred to Clause 64 of the Contract Agreement of Works dated 08.03.2022 and submitted that notice for invocation of the arbitration clause has been sent on 30.12.2024. No response has been received from the respondents/Railways. Therefore, applicant has approached this Court under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and Rules framed thereunder for appointment of an independent Arbitrator.

Issue notice on the respondents.

Learned counsel for the applicant is also permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents apart from registered post with acknowledgment due and to file proof of the same.

List after four weeks.

Therefore, you namely;

1. The General Manager, South Central Railway, Rail Nilayam, Secunderabad Telangana-500025.
2. Additional Divisional Manager, Hyderabad Division, South Central Railway Secunderabad-500025.
3. The Divisional Engineer/Lines, Hyderabad Division, South Central Railway Secunderabad-500025.
4. The Senior Divisional Engineer/Coord., Hyderabad Division, South Central Railway Secunderabad-500025.

are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or by Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this Arbitration Application should not be admitted.

Sd/- K. SAILESHI
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The General Manager, South Central Railway, Rail Nilayam, Secunderabad Telangana-500025.
2. Additional Divisional Manager, Hyderabad Division, South Central Railway Secunderabad-500025.
3. The Divisional Engineer/Lines, Hyderabad Division, South Central Railway Secunderabad-500025.
4. The Senior Divisional Engineer/Coord., Hyderabad Division, South Central Railway Secunderabad-500025. (1 to 4 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to Sri Prasad Rao Vemulapalli, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

HCJ

DATE: 25-07-2025

LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO. 106 OF 2025

